j N\
== =
<={)
07
: S o . 0)
< Q@
TSN~

I A== (= e

110 SEALCE COYZ\RPETIINION IR7E EAR IS
BESIGNEINNOV/AHGNEEEEHNOEEEYVINREREARNWANEE




| CHASSIS PREFARATION o

SEAL THE EDGES OF GRAPHITE PARTS FOR PROTECTION
A@ OPEN BAG 1

L1 %=[< TS774 M N—VREDE EEE —ILLET,

C20017

Rapide P10 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis

SANDPAPER TSTT7A AT 0=

B RA—) §—

USE SANDPAPER TO SAND SMOOTH THE EDGES
HYRR—=N—EE>THERH TLIEEW

CAGLUE
R
APPLY CA GLUE ON ALL THE EDGE OF GRAPHITE PARTS
TOYS774 M S—Y OYIFEI RS EAE R T xS

C20031

Graphite Lower Pod Plate
J3774bBT7TL—X

E PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE
ERy A RUVZEERY FTL—2R

S30009 x4

M2x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M2 x8mm

[0

S10035 x4

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball

FILISmmERY b R—)L 530009

Pod Link
ARy

MOVE FREELY
E<EK&EDIE
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS

EXD#EHBE TR

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
FERICEUHECECEKESICRELTLIEEL,




2 REAR SUSPENSION

V7 RAXrrg

A@ OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

S30005 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

(o

S$30010 x2

M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
REVE X M2.5 X 4mm

[0

$10035  x1

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILI5mmERY bAR—)b

Hl

$30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Frarv+vh

L

S30005 x1

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

S$30007 x2

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MmER M3X10mm

BUILD L/R SIDES
EADYARUIDEHIT

8 530005

PIVOT BRACE 530010 g
t2—ERYFIL—R

540001

Pivot Brace (cover)
o R—ERY FTL—RXH/N—

MOVE FREELY
BELSle

DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
ERDEHBEITERELTLEELY,

S40001

Pivot Brace (bottom)

Ly a—ERY b T L—RAKME
ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT n
ERY bR—IVHSBEU DR D DBELEIKK IR LTLEEL,

NOTE

FE

SLOWLY TIGHTEN EACH SCREWS.

ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY
HDBEITERL TN EREDTIEE L,

A7 7 L — A EUHECECEKE S IR n
LTLIEEL,

! $30007

$30005

MOVE FREELY
BELKIIE
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY
077 L —RANEUHECECE LS ISR LTLIEE L,

(RO ST




2 REAR SUSPENSION

Y77 Rorq>

J == E (= 2=

BAG

S30005 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

$10012  x2

Aluminum Side Spring Retainer
TIVEA—VRAT IRV —

S$30015 x2

M3x8mm Set Screw
AERT M3 x8mm

S10037 x2
Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud

NANMT Oy RIY FAR—)L (4.3x12.7mm)

Hl

S30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Fra>Fvk

S30005 x6

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

=8 =i =

OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

E C10030

Aluminum Left Bulkhead
U7 INIb o~y F(L)

C10029

Aluminum Right Bulkhead
U7 b7~y F(R)

i 8 s30005

$30005

C20020

Graphite Chassis Brace, Right
I5T774 v =T L—AR)

7 C20021
Graphite Chassis Brace, Left

510037 é

92774 v =T L—Z()

THREAD LOCK
TV IESHE]

SIDE SPRING TENSION ABLE TO
ADJUST BY SET SCREW ON TOP
OR SPRING RETAINER ON SIDE
UYHARRTV T A ERIRIE
FIWEA—IVAT IV G RIVE—THA
BHKET,

S30015

$30015

530002

Part No. Side Spring Y7 HARRTY T i | ] @‘ ‘
S30031 Soft (0.5mm x 6.25coils) Yk

$30032 Medium (0.5mm x 5.75coils) STAT L 2.0mm

S30033 Hard (0.5mm x 5.25coils) N—F

$30005
$30005 =
] $30005

. $30005

c10010

Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block
FIWVZITYv—2TL—XT7AYY

Py &

$30005 $30005




2 REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

J =T = = e

OPEN BAG 1
K1ZzR<

BAG

€

S30011  x3

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

H
$30002 x3

M3 Locknut
M3FAa>F vk

(e

$10037  x1

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
NATT OY RIY FAR—IL (4.3x12.7mm)

(1

S$10038 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANATYT Oy FIYRFAR—)L (4.3x11.8mm)

D

C10033  x1

Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut
TV BE—23v0F v (M3)

. —

540042 x2

Plastic Ball Cup, Short
AyRIVR (a—h217)

N —

540042 x2

Plastic Ball Cup, Short
Oy RIVR (a—b217)

I

S30015  x2

M3x8mm Set Screw
AEFRY M3 x8mm

(= (=i =

C20032

Graphite Upper Pod Plate
IST7A Ty IN=TL—2R

530002

S$10038 =

Side View

Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red
7 IV AX—H— 3x5 522mm  (7R)

g S30011

=)

540042

Ve
S30015

BUILD TWO DAMPERS

O—)bE Y IN—DEHIT (A% 2 KEVET)

540014

Side Damper Tube
O—IVEYIN—=Fa1—7

S$10013
Side Damper Tube Shaft

O— VAV IN—=F21—T+ 7 b

\Q\@ 540042

ADD OIL ON FIVE SLOTS

BASIC SETUP START FROM10000CST
5ADBIC)AVAAIVE

#% (10 00 0 BEHE)

BUILD L/R SIDES
O—JVE 7 IN—DERI




2 REAR SUSPENSION

YT R ay

J =T = = e

AN oo E
£1%[<

€

S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

€

S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M3 x6mm

C10012  x2

Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster
TIVETORIVINA ST RZ T 52—

(RO 1=

C20008

Graphite Rear Pod Plate
I5774 )Y TL—R

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
ERERVRITEY

S30011

S30011 g %

C10012

ALUMINUM AXLE HEIGHT ADJUSTER
TIVETORIVINA T RZ T 52—

LONG WHEELBASE

FORWARD/BACKWARD  [=iigm S BV V(L = U S Vo= o

029 R’A—IJUN—=R RS/ (+/-1mm) o3—h RA—ILRN—Z
HIGH
’% Y
KIT
+1.5mm #210011
OPTION
+1.25mm #210032
OPTION
+0.25mm #210032
KIT
Omm #210011
LOW
fEEL

RAPIDE P12/P10 IS ADJUSTABLE MAIN SHAFT POSITION TO FORWARD/BACKWARD (+/-1Tmm),
AND THE HEIGHT OF MAIN SHAFT +/-1.5mm BY DIFFERENCE ORIENTATION OF ADJUSTER.

TIVETIRIVINA ST E T 2= EFT1L5mmA 71y b §iET
1.0mmA 71y P LTEVE T BRPRA—IN-RZHETELY,




3 Bt o AL

AG2 e
£22%R<

B10002 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSV I[NT I 3/8x1/44 >V F

Hﬂ

T10015

Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set
IS 77ANITTIRIV

T10011 X2
Axle Collar, 0.5mm
TORIVHZ—
T10017 Iy
Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left {7
R TIVERAIWNT (L) —
\\ )
S30031 x 1 =
M3x10mm Cap Head Screw NOTE _—
FryTEZM3x 10mm ; l‘
THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT OF SIDE PLAY. n E
TIVERAIWINT () EBVHIBBRICIEEA EICE T OB (0.2mmiZE) E > TIEEL, —
ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY. !

VT TORIVHEEZDEREELTEEL,

H} E BALL DIFFERENTIAL
R—IVT T DEMHIIT

B10002 x1

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSVIMRTY T 3/8x1/44 2 F

O
B10004 x16
1/8" Diff Balls

181 YFTTHR=IV

|

B10003 x2
Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4

N7V T 3/8x1/44 > F

/ DIFIF GREASE

~ 779U
@ |:HH O

T40009
B10007 x1 _ Xenon 64 Pitch 93T Spur Gear
5x11x4.5mm Thrust Bearing NOTE ORIENTATION \ (A 6 4y FIO3T AN—F+
5x11x4.5mm XS ATV DAY hDuBEZEEHE TZEL 130008 .
Nrive Ri 0 §/ NOTE ORIENTATION
D-Drive Jing oF /i DAY FOMBE A DETEEL
B10004 §
) P

T10014 x1 AT A B10003
Algminum Thrust Washer T10016 N B10007
AZARa=Y Aluminum Differential Hub

TIVERAIVNT (R)

|~ T10014
Gy
(@@
$30003

;30015’ I X_|2| Wash Belleville Washer
mm Belleville Washer = e RTVT Ty —
SR YT T MOVEFREGELY
THIS NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL. n D Hﬂ H ﬂ@
FYPCR—IVFIOREEAERELET,
530003 x1 TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER,
’\4'4 AIiTI,'QET L—;;f\'f”ku(t [/(ﬁeg)) BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT. n
mm/ySHyZTy R BUEHSR—ILF 7B EBHETHy MBS AT EL,

Ty M EfESH T ERLBRNIBNSTREEDBHZDTEELTLIEELY,




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

O AR 3> =T = i
BUILD L/R SIDES
BAGIS 2z 16 [l = FIEE
£3%F3<

CH T 510038

S$30027 x2 S40051
Front Axle (Spring Steel) Steering Knuckle, Left
7av 7o) ATFT7I»77av (L)
[jﬂﬂmmw S40052

Steering Knuckle, Right
$10038 x2 RF7IT770v I R)

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANATT Oy RIY RAR—)L (43x11.8mm)

(L $30027

S30010 x2

n NOTE DIRECTION
BEITER

RIGHT
€=))

M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
REVE X M2.5 X 4mm

| X2 [T I & 63 0 T

© | oo

S10033  x2 540048

M2.5x5x0.5mm Spacer

2.5x5x0.5mmANR—H— Upper Arm

TYIN—=T — L

(I

$30029 x2

M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel)
Z—>/\wZ)U  15mm

[

510006  x2

Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVIERY bR—)b

n NOTE DIRECTION
REITER

540049

Front Upper Arm Eyelet
7ALv b

DOWN

NOTE PIVOT BALL DIRECTION
ZILZERY bAR—ILOAEITGER

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EADEHITET
I] ©)staes

510006 x2

Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVZERY bR—)b

540047
Front Lower Arm

NOTE DIRECTION
AFITER

REAR
U7

g

S30012 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw 510005

AZVEZX M3 x8mm Aluminum Front Upper Bulkhead

7IvIzay r7yN—9270v 9
S$10004
Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead
Zibzzarytaryx7ovy
S$30012
0=y f=F A =;

FRONT
707k
WHEELBASE ADJUSTABLE
E BUILD L/R SIDES KA —ILN—ZDFE (70> M)
EROBHITET

WHEELBASE IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT
ORIENTATION OF FRONT LOWER BULKHEAD
Za>barFNIVIANY ROEET
RA—IVN—ADRABNTZAET

LONG WHEELBASE
07 RA—IVR=Z

SHORT WHEELBASE
Y3—h RA—IUN—R




Y

FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kg ANR2q>

BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 E E EEEEHITET
A@ £3EE< =

&

S30012 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZEZX M3 x8mm

S$30020 x4

M3x12mm Roundhead Screw
REVEZ M3 x 12mm

© 2

S10003 x4

Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube
O77—LA)—=7

i D

S$30030 x2
Kingpin
FrUEY
$30025 x2

Front Springs (Medium)
TJAVNRTIVT(ZT4TL)

X

S30016  x2

M2.5 E-Clip
FEVREVVT

@)

S$30019 x 10

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4
F27V (04mm)

6

530016  x2
M2.5 E-Clip
29 EVREUVY

R 0=8 f= i =

e

S30012
4 $30020
@ 540050 $10003
Front Upper Arm Caster Block
S$30012 FrRE—7J0OvY $30020
" N

UPPER ARM REACTIVE CASTER BLOCK SETTING

AEFYRE2—TOvIDEy 7407

5 DEGREE REACTIVE CASTER IS THE BASIC SETUP

By T8 5 ZERALTEEL,

I INCREASE ANGLE WILL GIVE MORE ENTRY STEERING, LESS MID-CORNER STEERING.
1 0°&ERALETERT 7YV OTHRIGIERGEYVETH, BFHHBIICKLEYET,

Il LESS ANGLE WILL MAKE MORE CONSISTANT THROUGH THE CORNER.
0 & FEALETELYBAGHNVAEZLET, )

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EOEBEHITCET

530025

S30030

Q) $30016

MOVE FREELY
B<FH<LSIe
ENSURE KINGPIN SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
FTEUDBEKHORERLTLEEL,

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
ELEEEHIICET

530016

Part No. Front Spring 7BV RX T4

S30024 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) wlS
$30025 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) STFAT L
$30026 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) IN—F




Y

FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kg ANR2q>

BAGS:x B3
£23%[<

S30007 x4

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MEA M3X10mm

© |

S10066 x4

Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 2.0mm
7aY 2T 0Oy ZR—F— (2.0mm)

al
S30002 x4

M3 Locknut
M3FrarFvhk

© |

510044 x4

Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm
7aYbFRT Ay A= —(1.0mm)

¢l

S30012 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M3 x8mm

[ ]

530028 x2

2mm Upper Hinge Pin
ey

ﬂ

$10039 x2

Aluminum Caster Spacer. 0.8mm
Fr RAZ—AX—1—(0.8mm)

!

S10040 x2

Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm
Fr 2B —=ZX—H—(1.2mm)

(s

S30008 x2

M2x4mm Roundhead Screw
REUAYREZ M2 x4mm

[RIONTST=S

NOTE DIRECTION

BEICEE
REAR

D7

SHORT WHEELBASE

Ya—k FA—UA=Z

+/-1.5mm

530007

LONG WHEELBASE
Y7 KA —)JUN=R

$30007

| -

U

{

C20019

Graphite Front Suspension Mount Plate
II3T774 7Y YRRV 3 UIIV N TL— b

530012

S30012

<

E E BUILD L/R SIDES

$30008

MOVE FREELY
BE<KLII

ENSURE UPPER ARM SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
TYIN=T = LB RAL—RICE KO RERRLTLEELY, IEl




= STEERINGINSTALLATION
RFTI T T DRI E

I =TI = e

BAGIE =
£23%[<

540041 x6

Plastic Ball Cup, Long
OyRrFIVF

S$10063  x2

Aluminum 30mm Turnbuckle
TIVEZ—>\ v )b 30mm

SOy

S10064 x1

Aluminum 16mm Turnbuckle
TIWZZ—> 1\ 16mm

o

$10065 x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
AT Oy RIY FR—)L (4.3x10mm)

€

S30011  x3

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RRZEZX M3 x6mm

D

B10006 x3

Bearing 5x9x3mm
N7 5x9x3mm

S30005 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X6mm

(o

S30008 x1

M2x4mm Roundhead Screw
REUANYRFEZ M2 x4mm

(e

$10037 x2

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
AT OY RIY RAR—)b (4.3x12.7mm)

(RO ST=S

E E BUILD TWO TURNBUCKLES
27750y FTEOEHIIT

‘ 22.2mm ‘
-+

BUILD ONE TURNBUCKLE
H—RUr—I%—DETLIEE W,

n NOTE DIRECTION
AEITER

g 5o

S30011

510068 S30011

Steering Arm
RTTIVITT— L

530005

530069

Steering Bearing Nut
RTFTIVGIRTITF Y

B10006

510067

Steering Mount
ATFTIVIRIV b

S30070 S30008
Steering Rack (Steel) S30011
ATT7IVIZvYy (RT714—Ib
e N

ADJUST THE BEARING POSITION
TO ACHIEVE FREE STEERING RACK
SLIDING.

ARTT7IVT Sy DEERNT) /7 iE
ZAZENMIBICHELTIZEWL,

MNMOVE FREELY
BECEIKESIE

ENSURE STEERING RACK MOVE FREELY. n
RTTITZ 9T B R L—RITE KD REFRL T IEE LY,

PUT THE SHIMS TO ADJUST $10037
THE HORIZONTAL ANGLE \
OF STEERING LINKAGES.

YLEANTRT IV 5 =9
DEEZERELTLEL,

ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT
TYH— VDT

>8© o{_Jo ©8<
>8® o Jo ©8<

DIFFERENCE DIRECTION OF STEERING RACKTO
ADJUST THE ACKERMAN.

RTTIVT VI DEEERZITT v A—I Y DFHBHRET,




= STEERINGINSTALLATION

ATV TII EDFEESE

BAGH ;.. EE
RamER<

o

S30011  x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

€y

S30012  x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REER M3 x8mm

©

S30004 x2

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3 X5 X 0.5mmANR—H—

(O

S10065 x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
NATMT Oy RITY RAR—)L (4.3x10mm)

© H

S30002 x1

M3 Locknut
M3FrarFvh

L

S30005 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

=8 (=i =

MOVE FREELY
BE<ELIIC

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. n
Oy RFIVRZEQY FIY FR—VICERIHFTBRIC
BEKORERLTLIEE L,

SERVO INSTALLATION
#—ROBEHSE
C10027

Aluminum Servo Mount
FIWEH—RITV b

S30004

@

530012

SERVO, SERVO SAVER AND SCREW ARE

NOT INCLUDED

$30012 =R Y —REAN-RUT—REe/N\—-H
B ERIIIBLTWE A,

MOVE FREELY
EHSESIC n

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD.

Oy RIVREOYFIY RR—)VICERIFF BRI
BEKHOEEERLTLIEE L,

@

(i

S




B MNICRO SHOCK ASSEMBLY

72— v O DIFIIT

J =T = = e

BAGHE
RamER<

540016  x1

Micro Shock POM Piston (2 Holes)
2{ERER S

I J

S30018 x1

Micro Shock Shaft
7 2—=23v v 7

I

[ T

i

l\\

il

D7 8—av i) —

O

S10009 x1

Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster
TIWERIB—=23v IR TV TTIv ANy

© {

540046 x1

M2x6x1 O-ring
0% (M2x6xTmm)

©

540015 x1

Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
D72 B8—23v 7 RELOU YT A—R

UIm

S10010  x1

Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap
TV B—23voFvyT vk

[T

S10008 x1

Aluminum Micro Shock Cap
TIVEEYE—vavoFvy S

O I

540020 X1
Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap
D)AVEAY TS s

(]

' ’“\\\ﬂl\\\l\ﬂl\ﬂ

(.
$10011  x1

Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer
T B—=3v IR TI G T—F—

=8 (=i =

MICRO SHOCK PARTS

Y7E2—23v7IN—Y

@/\ 540016
@/

<D
S

INSERT THE O-RING INTO THE GROOVE.
OV T EBICANTLEEL,

$10007

540045

M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring
0') % (M8.5x10.5xTmm)

(]|

FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE O-RING.
DEOEVIN—FA V%

O FICESTLIEELY,

S30018

S30017
aiu 7 - =
FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF & ( ~
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE SHAFT. N ﬁ
DEDEVIN—FA )%
¥ T MTETLIEELY,

MICRO SHOCK ASSEMBLY

7R —3y I DEHIIT

S00 cst
SHOCK O

(NOT INCLUDED RBII3%)

EXTEND THE SHOCK
SHAFT COMPLETELY.
FILLTHE SHOCK OIL

INTO SHOCK BODY.

PE A
2TRIFLTHS

BYIN—F A ED ) E—

— I GBETANTLEEL,

@\5\10011
N

540041

Plastic Ball Cup, Long
Oy RIVR

MOVE THE SHAFT UP
AND DOWN SLOWLY
TO REMOVE ALL AIR
BUBBLES.
Y2y T E
oY ETFIEIL
S IN=FA VA
SAEHVTLLED,

530022

Center Damper Spings > 4—3vy X7y
(Medium), 1.1Tmm x 8.25coils

STAT L

530023

(Med. Hard), 1.1mm x 7.25coils

STAT L N—F

S40019

Micro Shock Top Connector
72— ayy by TaAxo5—

540020

WHEN INSTALLING OIL SEALER
CAP ONTO SHOCK BODY,
EXCESS OIL WILL LEAK OUT
FROM THE FILLED SHOCK BODY.
2avIF vy TERIHITBIRIC
KPBEVIN—FAIVH

I E-DSBNTEET,

S30014

€ M3x3mm Set Screw
AEFRY M3 x3mm




J =T =E (= A=

~.

7

MNMICROSHOCKINSTALLATION

D77t 2—3 v OBRVSTS

=39 IR—Ib vk

Shock Ball Nut

S

FHZ k (26mm

8 530005

— P

Top Plate Post, 26

2 g
L =)
] = n a
< S z ™)
o @ :
z
= . g o)
Z N = E
= )
2 .5 o < o
OK w O K 5N 1R a =l
= 5 5 | a> =% TR
A 2 mb Q-+ A.—U Z=
X - 9 =5 O L = < ==
ON 2 32 e Zal=) =
o 2] =z Nm
O+ 5. =N 5 2R Z 5 5
TN\ =i ~ D SN RN od
w s o N o, B D
D o= g SN U D =
) S [ORGAN m m
M_{ SN BAEN @) x
S Ex  En I N
=2 ST @ 2a & | Q1
<m ZR SFuw o 5®
S~ B 852 2 A N
SHozp w<h o¥ & ¥
= I—:/ K_,/
<N g == ==

EE]

<

gw n
o 2 o | 2
oW o s &R o
A g oo A B
% B A SN 3z iy
Qe e A HV oD Ve =
SE $ = S E A
cS cE XX co )
32 MR O EEN - 3% - 58
x 22 Xwa s x 22 XWM
N ©
<t - EY o EZ N 2T _EX _ &%
S eN 8 8K S &N S SN ST
m S &2 sz) (0O g&n R (OR-§-h
o/ n =% n =g [SRGEN w n =% n nd

=5 (=i =



7 BODY POST AND TIREINSTALLATION
RFA— I bEZA T DRI F5 %

J == E (= 2=

"] BODY POST
BAGIS| :..c ERIZ5 ) e
S30018

S30018 x8
Body Clips
AT

al
$30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Frarv+vh

s

S30006 x4

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X8mm

e

S30012  x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZEZ M3 x8mm

s
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

+Lﬁ

S30018

& s30006

Graphite Front Bumper
77470y FAVIN—

$30006

TIRES INSTALLATION
AV DER)HF

MOVE FREELY
530001 x8 E<E<LIIT n

M2.5x8mm Cap Head Screw
FrvTEAM25x8mm DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE M3 LOCKNUT.
M3+ 0 Fv O T EISEELTIREL,
ENSURE THE FRONT WHEEL TURN FREELY.
H] 70 MMV HECEZH ERELTEEL,

B10001

530002

B10001 x4

Bearing 1/8 x 5/16, Flanged
TIVIRNRT UG 1/8x5/164 >~ F

Hl
S$30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3+ror+vy bk

O

S30019 x8

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4
F>7E> [ (0.4mm)

S30001

TIRES ARE NOT INCLUDED
2L VIFRIFETT,

(RO ST




= MNMOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—R—EXHIE

J =T = = e

E SPEED CONTROLLER
A@ ‘Oﬁpen Bag 5 (NOT INCLUDED)
&< AE—FavrO—5— (355

S30006  x1

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X8mm

&l
$30002 x1

M3 Locknut
M3+rorFvh

£

S30012  x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M3 x8mm INSTALL MOTOR BY 3X8mm
ROUNDHEAD SCREWS AND

M3X0.5mm SPACERS.

@ H M3 x SmmARZYERE (NOT INCLUDED)
M3X0.5mmAN—H—%&{FE>T AET—7 (315 |

S30004 x2 T2 —ZERIMHFTEELY,

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3 x5 x 0.5mmANR—H—

— 0

C20005 x1

INSTALL BATTERY STOPPER
WHEN PUT DIFFERENCE SIZE
BATTERY ON FORWARD OR
BACKWARD POSITION

Ny T)—ZFIHDHET

Graphite Battery Stopper p
5574 PN FU—HA K R s
B TLIEEL,

LiPo/\w 7 —DEET5E (A)

ﬁ\
[¢) = o

@ o8

(e]e]

RIS S5TS

BATTERY
(NOT INCLUDED)

N7 —(B5%)

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (A) LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (B)
LiPo/\y7)—DiE# 7% (B)




o
PARTSLIST /S—VUXFE I == (= =D
Parts Number | package Descriptions Compontent | compontent Descriptions Description (Japanese) Qty In
o 4 Number e BES B8 P10 | P12 | package
(BIREE A TLLEEL) N—ya—F I Bl
210009 Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block C10010 Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block TIEYTFIr—LTL—RTOYY * * 1
210011 Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster C10012 Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster FIVESTHRNARTET5— * * 2
210021 Aluminum Shock Mount C10023 Aluminum Shock Mount FISaviR Ik * 1
210023 Top Plate Post, 26mm, 2 pcs C10025 Top Plate Post, 26mm by T TL—RRZE (26mm) * 2
210025 Aluminum Servo Mount, Rapide P10 C10027 Aluminum Servo Mount, Rapide P10 FISH—HRIIUk * 2
210027 Rapide P10 Aluminum Right Bulkhead C10029 Rapide P10 Aluminum Right Bulkhead U7 713LIAYER) * 1
210028 Rapide P10 Aluminum Left Bulkhead C10030 Rapide P10 Aluminum Left Bulkhead YT 1ML ~AYR(L) * 1
210031 Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut C10033 Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut TILItEE— 3995 vk (M3) * 2
220004 Graphite Battery Stopper C20005 Graphite Battery Stopper FS5T7ARINT)—HAR * * 2
220007 Graphite Rear Pod Plate C20008 Graphite Rear Pod Plate J5I74M) XY TL—R * * 1
220016 RapideP10 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis C20017 RapideP10 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis GS5T7ARA v — * 1
220017 Graphite Front Bumper C20018 Graphite Front Bumper G574 IO RN IN— * 1
220018 Graphite Front Suspension Mount Plate C20019 Graphite Front Suspension Mount Plate J5I7ARITAUIYRRL L3V YURTL—b * 1
220019 Graphite Chassis Brace Set C20020 Graphite Chassis Brace, Right 55774 —TL—R(R) * 1
20021 Graphite Chassis Brace, Left J5774b v —LTL—R() * 1
220020 Graphite Shock Mount Plate C20022 Graphite Shock Mount Plate J5I7ANFRTIUNTL—h * 1
220022 Graphite Top Plate C20024 Graphite Top Plate 95774 byTIL—L * 1
220026 Graphite Hinge Pin Brace C20028 Graphite Hinge Pin Brace 9577400 I L—R * 1
220029 Graphite Lower Pod Plate C20031 Graphite Lower Pod Plate J5774hBF7TL—R * 1
220030 Graphite Upper Pod Plate C20032 Graphite Upper Pod Plate G574 TyIi—=TL—X * 1
240024 F/R Body Post Set, Long C40026 F/R Body Post Set, Long RF1TIUk * 1
310002 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube $10003 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube O77—LRAY—=TJ * * 4
310003 Rapide Aluminum Front Bulkhead S10004 Rapide Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead FIoavkaF4$RIavs * * 1
S10005 Rapide Aluminum Front Upper Bulkhead FIITaVh7y =4 RTOv) * * 1
310004 Pivot Ball, Front Suspension S10006 Pivot Ball, Front Suspension rR—JL * * 4
310005 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Body Set S$10007 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Body * * 1
$10008 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Cap TNt E—tavixvyT - " 1
S10009 Rapide Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster TSt A—2av I RTYL T T Or RNk * * 1
S10010 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap TStV E—LavsdryTFuk * * 1
S10011 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer t A=Ay s RTYL T )T —F— * * 1
S40045 M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring 0% (M8.5x10.5x1mm) * * 1
310006 Rapide Shock Ball Nut $30021 Rapide Shock Ball Nut oA=L ayIR—ILF vk * * 2
310007 Side Damper Tube Set S10013 Side Damper Tube Shaft O— LAV IR—Fa1—T v Tk * * 2
S40014 Side Damper Tube O—)LE 2 \—Fa—T * * 2
S30015 M3x8mm Set Screw AEFT M3x8mm * * 2
310024 Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball $10035 Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball FILS5mmER Y RAR—)L * * 5
310026 Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud $10037 Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud NAEFT OyRITURR—)L (4.3x12.7mm) * * 6
310027 Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud S10038 Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud ARANS AYFIURAR—)L (4.3x11.8mm) * * 6
310028 Aluminum Caster Spacer Set S10039 Aluminum Caster Spacer. 0.8mm Fr RE—AR—4%—(0.8mm) * * 2
S10040 Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm Fr RE—AR—H—(1.2mm) * * 2
310031 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 0.5mm S10043 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 0.5mm TAVRRT A ZR—4—(0.5mm) * * 4
310032 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm S$10044 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm T02 kM RT BYyH AR—4H—(1.0mm) * * 4
310038 Aluminum Side Spring Retainer S10012 Aluminum Side Spring Retainer FIVEA—)LRATYU G HRILE — * * 2
310039 Rapide Micro Shock Set S$10007 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Body YT E—avy o E— * * 1
S10008 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Cap TStV E—avsdryT * * 1
S10009 Rapide Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster FILIEUE—2av s RTYL T T Or ARk * * 1
S10010 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap TStV E—avsEryTFuk * * 1
S10011 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer to A=Ay s AT T TF—F— * * 1
S40045 M8x10x1 O-ring 0% (M8.5x10.5x1mm) * * 1
S30021 Rapide Shock Ball Nut toa—avsR—IL vk * * 1
S40015 Rapide Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard Y7ty E—avyRbLOY LT H—F * * 1
S40016 Rapide Micro Shock POM Pistion (2 Holes) PAEVN =P * * 1
S30018 Rapide Micro Shock Shaft Y78 —aviir Ik * * 1
S40019 Rapide Micro Shock Top Connector YT Eo8—avybyTarys— * * 1
S40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap S)AVEAN TS L * * 1
S40046 M2x6x1 O-ring 0% (M2x6x1mm) * * 1
S30022 Center Damper Spring (Medium) toB—avy) ATULY ETATL) * * 1
S30014 M3x3mm Set Screw AEFRT M3x3mm * * 1
S30017 M1.5 E-Clip 15 EYVY * * 2
$40041 Plastic Ball Cup, Long OyRIVE " " 1
310047 Aluminum 30mm Turnbuckle S10063 Aluminum 30mm Turnbuckle FILEA—2 7394 )L 30mm * * 2
310048 Aluminum 16mm Turnbuckle 510064 Aluminum 16mm Turnbuckle FILSHA—2395)L 30mm 2
310049 Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud S$10065 Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud ANERT OYRFIVRAR—)L (4.3x10mm) * 6
310050 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 2.0mm S10066 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 2.0mm 7003270y AR—4H—(2.0mm) * 4
310051 Steering Mount S10067 Steering Mount RFTIVTRYUE * 1
310052 Steering Arm S10068 Steering Arm RFTILTT—Ls * 1
330014 Front Springs (Medium), 0.50mm x 4.5 coils $30025 Front Springs (Medium) TAVRRTYLY ET4T L) * * 2
330016 Front Axle (Spring Steel) S30027 Front Axle (Spring Steel) 2O0VRTF IRV * * 2
330017 2mm Upper Hinge Pin S30028 2mm Upper Hinge Pin EVUEY * * 2
330018 M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel) S$30029 M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel) A2—23y9)L 15mm * * 2
330019 Kingpin S30030 Kingpin *LT EY * * 2
330022 Side Spring (Hard), 0.5mm x 5.25coils (Pink) S$30033 Side Spring (Hard) YT HARRTIY (1Zn—FK) * * 2
330053 Steering Bearing Nut S30069 Steering Bearing Nut RTFTIVIGRT) T F bk * 2
330054 Steering Rack (Steel) $30070 Steering Rack (Steel) RTFTILT 599 (RT4—IL) * 1
340001 Pivot Brace / Pod Link Set S40001 Pivot Brace (bottom) * * 1
Pivot Brace (cover) * * 1
$40002 Pod Link ALY * * 2
340008 Rapide Micro Shock Maintance Kit S40015 Rapide Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard Y7t 8—avo R LOY LT H—F * * 1
S30018 Rapide Micro Shock Shaft Y78 —1avii vk * * 1
S40019 Rapide Micro Shock Top Connector Y7t 8—avybyTaRrys— - * 1
S40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap D)AVEAN TS L * * 1
S40046 M2x6x1 O-ring 0% (M2x6x1mm) * * 1
340009 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap $40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap D)IAVEAN TS L * * 2
340010 M2x6x1 O-ring S40046 M2x6x1 O-ring 014 (M2x6x1mm) * * 5
340029 Plastic Ball Cup, Long $40041 Plastic Ball Cup, Long OyRTUR - * 4
340030 Plastic Ball Cup Set, Short S40042 Plastic Ball Cup, Short OyRIVR (3—ha47) * * 1
340033 Front Lower Arm $S40047 Front Lower Arm O77—L * * 2
340034 Upper Arm / Front Upper Arm Eyelet S40048 Upper Arm TIN—F—Ls * * 2
S40049 Front Upper Arm Eyelet TFALwk * * 2
340035 Front Upper Arm Caster Block S40050 Front Upper Arm Caster Block FrRE—J0OvY * * 2
340036 Steering Knuckle Set S40051 Steering Knuckle, Left RTTIT Ty * * 1
S40052 Steering Knuckle, Right LSl Prrl-Prl] * * 1
340040 Rapide Micro Shock Pistion Set S40016 Rapide Micro Shock POM Pistion (2 Holes) 2{ARE R * * 1
S40017 Rapide Micro Shock POM Pistion (3 Holes) S{ENRERR * * 1
340041 M8x10x1 O-ring S40045 M8x10x1 O-ring 0% (M8x10x1mm) * * 5
410011 Rear Axle Collar Set T10011 0.5mm Axle Collar TIRLAT— " 2
T10012 2.5mm Axle Collar TIRNAT— * 2
410013 Aluminum Thrust Washer T10014 Aluminum Thrust Washer FIVIRFAN Ty v — * 1
410014 Rapide P10 Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set T10015 Rapide P10 Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set J5I7ANITTHRIL * 1
410015 Rapide P10 Aluminum Differential Hub T10016 Rapide P10 Aluminum Differential Hub 7 ILSRA LT (R) * 1
410016 Rapide P10 Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left T10017 Rapide P10 Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left FILIRAILANT (L) * 1
430008 D-Drive Ring T30008 D-Drive Ring TV * * 2
430012 5mm Belleville Washer T30013 5mm Belleville Washer 5mmATY T Ty r— * 2

[RYON 5



DESIGN
INNOVATION
TECHHNOLOGY
REREORMNANCE




